

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

REPLY BRIEF

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
Richard M. Williams
Deputy Attorney General
Kirsten E. Jasper
Assistant Attorney
General
1302 E. Hwy 13, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3215

Andrew L. Fergel
Special Assistant
Attorney General &
Chief Legal Counsel
Department of Revenue
445 East Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3533

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Jeanne Jeong
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

REPLY..... 1

I. The Physical-Presence Rule Is An Isolated
And Outdated Doctrinal Error 4

 A. The physical-presence rule is indefensible ... 4

 B. Changed circumstances merit radically
 limiting or eliminating the physical-
 presence rule 7

II. The Undisputed Facts Of This Case
 Demonstrate *Quill*'s Dramatic Overbreadth 11

III. *Quill* Is Increasingly Unworkable..... 14

IV. Respondents Overstate The Costs Of
 Nationwide Compliance..... 17

V. Respect For Congress's Role Requires
 Abrogating The Physical-Presence Rule..... 21

VI. Respondents' Retroactivity Concerns Are
 Overstated..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	2, 13, 22, 23
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	1, 21
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 6
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	1, 4
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	15
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	2, 13, 21, 22
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X	22
----------------------------	----

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §151 note	23
Ind. Code §6-2.5-9-9(e).....	24
830 Mass. Code Regs. §64H.1.7.....	15
Me. Stat. tit. 36, §1951-B(7)	24
Miss. Admin. Code §35-IV-3.09.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §5741.01(I)(2)(h)	15

Other Authorities

Fed'n of Tax Adm'rs, <i>State Apportionment of Corporate Income</i> (2018), https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/Research/Rates/apport.pdf	6
Sanjay Gupta & Lillian Mills, <i>Does Disconformity in State Corporate Income Tax Systems Affect Compliance Cost Burdens?</i> , Nat'l Tax J. 355 (June 2003).....	5
H.R. 2887, 115th Cong. (2017)	22
Nat'l Cent. for Educ. Statistics, Fast Facts, https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=372	8
S.D. Bureau of Fin. & Mgmt., <i>Budget in Brief, Fiscal Year 2018</i> , https://bfm.sd.gov/budget/BiB/SD_BIB_FY2018.pdf	8
S.D. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Sales Tax Rates by Address</i> , https://apps.sd.gov/rv25taxmatch/main.aspx	20
Statement of Joseph Guttentag, Andrew Pincus, & Robert Novick, http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ecommerce/gnp.pdf	23

Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement (2017), http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/ index.php?page=modules	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2017 Annual Survey of State Tax Collections</i> (Mar. 29, 2018), https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/ stc/tables/2017/2017-stc-category.xlsx	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Estimates of Monthly Retail: 1992-2018</i> , https://www.census.gov/ retail/mrts/www/mrtssales92-present.xls	9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-18-114, Sales Taxes: States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs (2017)	<i>passim</i>
